students, and demographic factors (Rizwan, Inam, & Abiodullah, 2015). 

The research conducted on cross-sectional descriptive study, to found the 

impact of the social phobia and academic performance in Nigeria at Madonna 

University. The population of the university were five thousand two hundred 

thirty-two (5232) students which Two hundred seventy-two (272) 

undergraduate students were randomly selected, administered two instruments 

(a) Social Phobia Inventory (SPIN) and (b) General Health Questionnaire 

(GHQ) (version 12). The relation of social phobia and academic performance 

were very complex because there are other factors involved i.e.

[...]

Phobia didn’t affect the academic achievement which had been checked by 

ANOVA (analysis of variance) (Adhikari & Poudal, 2020). 

This research done at London to identify the concentration in 

adolescence by Social Phobia and Academic performance. As a sample from 

two school five hundred nine (509) students were selected, which is 197 

from one school, and 312 from another. Liebowitz Social Anxiety Scale for 

Children and Adolescents self-report version (LSAS-CA-SR) was used 

included 73 items and the Short Mood and Feelings Questionnaire